
 

 

 

CITY OF HIGH POINT 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
Title:   Tanglebrook Sanitary Sewer Outfall Change Order #4 

 

From: Terry Houk – Public Services Director 

Derrick Boone – Public Services Asst. Director 

Allan Hicks, P. S Project Engineer 

Meeting Date:        March 16, 2020 

    

Public Hearing: N/A Advertising Date:   N/A 

  Advertised By: N/A 

Attachments: Attachment A – Project Map 

 

 
PURPOSE:   

To approve a contract amendment to Buckeye Bridge LLC for change orders related to construction of the Tanglebrook 

Sanitary Sewer Outfall.   

 

BACKGROUND:   

This project is part of an overall expansion of sanitary sewer availability in the City’s northwestern jurisdiction and will 

serve the vicinity of Tanglebrook Road and Joyce Circle.  The new 4,000 linear feet of 12-inch diameter gravity sewer 

outfall will service current residential properties and provide service for future residential and/or commercial properties that 

come to the area.   

 

City Council approved the original contract to Buckeye Bridge LLC for $963,589.10 on July 15, 2019.  Davis-Martin-

Powell has provided design and contract administration services for this project. 

 

Change Orders #1 thru #3 have resulted in an additional $92,335.60 of work on this project.  Change Order #1 was processed 

by the Purchasing Division for $86,484.00 for an epoxy manhole lining system.  Change Order #2 was processed by the 

Purchasing Division for $5,861.60 for debris removal that was discovered after the project started construction.  Change 

Order #3 was processed by the Purchasing Division and was for a time extension only, no monetary claims.   

 

Change Order #4 will require City Council approval since the amount exceeds Departmental approval limits.  Change Order 

#4 is for an additional $10,065.00 and an additional 51 calendar days.  The Change Order time extension is due to pipe 

delivery delays encumbered by the Contractor.  The additional $10,065.00 is due to actual ground elevations differing from 

aerial survey elevations, resulting in a manhole being required that no unit pricing was provided for in the contract. 

 

We anticipate this to be the last Change Order before the Final Adjusting Change Order is processed.  We anticipate that 

overall, this project will still come very near to the original bid price originally approved by City Council.   

 

BUDGET IMPACT:   

Funds for this project are available in the FY 2019-2020 budget. 

 

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:   

The Public Services Department recommends that Council approve Change Order Number 4 to Buckeye Bridge LLC in the 

amount of $10,065.00, increasing the amount of the contract to $1,065,989.70 and extending the completion date an 

additional 51 calendar days.  The new contract final completion date will be Monday, April 6, 2020. 



930

910

900

890 920

940

880

870

860

850
840

950

830

960

870
860

920

900

890

930

930

900

900

890

940

930

920

910

910

930

880

890

880

920

950

920

850

920

900

900

900

900

860
920

94
0

920

900

880

930

880

870

83
0

880

930

890

870

870
860

90
0

94
0

910

910

930

860

910

840

910

94
0

930

910

890

92
0

870

880

900

950

950

89
0

880

930

860

940

920

940

930

930

940

91
0

91
0

870

910

93
0

920

860

91
0

910

910

92
0

930

920

890

880

890

91
0

85
0

920

940

940

900

860

910

890

910
910

92
0

880

890

920

90
0

920

880

910

US 311

NC
 66

MAIN

SK
EE

T C
LU

B

BICKFORD

JOYCE

DI
LW

OR
TH

FENWAY

OLD MILL

TANGLEBROOK

MARIONDALE

DE
LR

AY

BURGUSS

WYNDHAM

BUENA VISTA

MOORE FARM

PAYNE

BRIDLEWOOD

CE
DA

RW
OO

D

STAPLETON

MCNEIL

DAVELER

MONTERAY

CREEKWOOD FOREST

SQUIRE DAVIS

WELBORN

THOMAS

CASTLE OAKS

CORNISH GLEN

EV
ER

TO
N

US 311

1 inch = 800 feet .

Legend
PROPOSED SEWER LINE
EX SEWER LINE
POLO SITE
COUNTY BOUNDARY

0 800 1,600400
Feet

T A N G L E B R O O K  O U T F A L LT A N G L E B R O O K  O U T F A L L
S E W E R  I M P R O V E M E N T SS E W E R  I M P R O V E M E N T S

C I T Y  O F  H I G H  P O I N TC I T Y  O F  H I G H  P O I N T
P:\2018\180103\Client Contract Info\180103-TM Exhibit 2.mxd

FO
R S

Y T
H

CO
U N

T Y
G U

IL F
O R

D
C O

U N
T Y

JOYCE CIRCLE

SK
EE

TC
LU

B
RO

AD

INTERSTATE 74

INTERSTATE 74


